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Students are consistently identified as a vulnerable group for mental health
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distress Ly Stlgma?
L]

* Small association between stigma and reduced help-seeking behaviours

Ulster University Student Wellbeing Survey:
@ * Only 37.8% of first-year students who met the criteria for a lifetime

e disorder had sought treatment
we « If difficulties arose, only 22.7% of students said they definitely would seek
help
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Stigma?

« Small association between stigma and reduced help-seeking behaviours

Stigma?

Personal Stigma ‘

¢ Czyz etal (2013): Few students endorsed stigma as a barrier

* Perception that treatment was not needed

* A lack of time

Public Stigma e — — e — Help-Seeking
* Preference for self-management
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Stigma!?

~ Structural Barriers?

-
.e . Availability of . .
Time Transportation ey Financial cost
services

AlM:

To examine the reasons associated with not seeking help among New
Zealand university students.

METHODS

* 379 Students

+ 210 first years, 169 second years

* 317 female, 61 male, | non-binary
* Measures

* Patient Health Questionnaire - 9

* Would they seek help?

* What stops them from seeking help?
* Method

+ Online survey
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* 379 Students
« 210 first years, 169 second years:
* 317 female, 61 male, | non-binary
* Measures
* Patient Health Questionnaire - 9
« Would they seek help?
* What stops them from seeking help?
* Method

- Online survey
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SUICIDAL
IDEATION
16% within the past
* 379 Students —
+ 210 first years, 169 second years

* 317 female, 61 male, | non-binary

* Measures
+ Patient Health Questionnaire - 9

* Weuld they seek help?
GO TO STUDENT

* What stops them from seeking help? HEALTH?
* Method 15% definitely 33.5%
probably

+ Online survey

METHODS

SUICIDAL
IDEATION
16% within the past
* 379 Students e s
= 210 first years, 169 second years

+ 317 female, 61 male, | non-binary

* Measures
+ Patient Health Questionnaire - 9 TALK TO
* Would they seek help? SOMEONE
GO TO STUDENT ELSE?
HEALTH? 14.5% definitely
15% definicely 33.5% 31.9% probably
probably

= What stops them from seeking help?
* Method

- Online survey

+ Tendency to disagree with that seeking help is
associated with negative stigma

STIGMA

* Males indicated greater perceived stigma, no difference
across year levels

Strongly
Disagree

\/B&R\RTE/&S TO SEEKING HELP — STUDENT HEALTH

S
Towl Males (n= Females (n  Odds Ratio (95% FirstYear (n Second Year Odds Ratio (95%
55) =266) [ =182) (n=140) <l

You do not believe that your distress isiwas  3.28 (1.14) 3.24 (1.09) 3.29 (1.16) 1.14(55-235) 3.28(1.13) 3.29(1.16) 1.02 (77 - 134)
serious enough to warrant professional hel

You would want to handle the problemon  3.23 (1.19) 3.25(1.39) 3.23 (I.15) 0.90 (42-196) 3.16(1.16) 3.33(1.23) 1.18 (90~ 157)
your own

You thinkit costs too much money 3.06(1.38) 271 (1.40) 3.13(1.36) 2.17 (1.04-452) 3.10(1.40) 3.01 (1.35) .92 (70~ I.18)

You would @ik to friends or relatives instead 3.02 (1.27) 3.05 (1.41) 3.02 (1.24) 093 (44— 199 2.99 (127) 3.06 (1.26) 1.07 (82-142)
You are unsure of where to goand who to  2.73 (1.27) 2.64 (1.16) 2.74 (1.29) 1.18 (58-240) 2.78 (1.28) 2.66 (1.25) 0.89 (68— 1.18)

see
You would be too embarrassed 257(1.29) 267 (1.32) 2.55(1.29) 079 (38 163) 2.54(1.35) 2.59 (1.22) 1.07 (82~ 142)
You are not sure available weamments are 2.5 (1.12) 2.75 (1.13) 2.50 (1.11) 0.55 (27~ 1.15) 259 (1.12) 250 (1.12) 092 (70~ 122)
very effective

You would worry that people would treat  2.50 (1.27) 2.75 (1.34) 2.45 (1.25) 0.56 (26— 1.17) 2.48(1.32) 2.52(1.20) 1.07 (81 - 141)
you differendy if they knew you were in
wreatment

You are afraid it might harm your school or  2.24 (1.32) 2.27 (1.45) 2.23 (1.29) 1.04 (48 -225) 2.15(1.27) 2.35(1.37) 1.20 (91 - 160)
professional career

You anticipate problems with time, 219 (1.18) 2.04(1.28) 222(1.16) 187 (85-410) 2.24(120) 2.13 (1.16) 0.89 (67 - 1.18)
transportation, or scheduling

R —
_  BARRIERS TO SEEKING HELP — STUDENT HEALTH ~
You do notbeleve thatyour disressiyhvas sarious enough help s
You vt enyolren 323
S S I 506
You would takto (e 10
You are unsure of where to goandwhoto see ~ [ .73
e e e e 257
e 255
You wou very tht eope wouldirea y 25
You aeafiad R might b your chool o pofessonal areer 228
You st problems withtie, tranportation,orschedu g 21
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\/BARRTE‘KJSTO SEEKING HELP — STUDENT HEALTH X GENDER
L
Reason Gender (mean and SD)
Males (n=55) Females (n=  Odds Ratio (95% Cl)
266)
You do not believe that your distress is/was serious enough 3.24 (1.09) 3.29(1.16) 1.14 (.55 - 2.35)
to warrant professional help
You would want to handle the problem on your own 325 (1.39) 323 (1.15) 0.90 (42— 1.96)
You think it costs too much money 2.71 (1.40) 3.13 (1.36) 2.17 (1.04 - 4.52)
You would talk to friends or relatives instead 3.05(1.41) 3.02 (1.24) 0.93 (44— 1.99)
You are unsure of where to goand who to see 2.64(1.16) 2.74(1.29) 1.18 (.58 - 2.40)
You would be too embarrassed 2,67 (1.32) 255 (1.29) 0.79 (38— 1.63)
You are not sure available treatments are very effective 275 (1.13) 250 (1.11) 0.55 (27— 1.15)
You would worry that people would treat you differently if 2.75 (1.34) 2.45 (1.25) 0.56 (26— 1.17)
they knew you were in treatment
You areafraid it might harm your school or professional  2.27 (1.45) 2.23(1.29) 1.04 (48 -2.25)
career A

You anticipate problems with time, transportation, or 204 (1.28) 222(1.16) 187 (85 - 4.10)
I scheduling I

| —
JRR‘I‘E@ TO SEEKING HELP — STUDENT HEALTH X YEAR
o/
) Year level (mean and SD)
First Year (n=  Second Year (n = Odds Ratio (95% Cl)
182) 140)
You do not believe that your distress is/was serious enough 3.28 (1.13) 329 (1.16) 1.02 (77 - 1.34)
to warrant professional help
You would want to handle the problem on your own 3.16(1.16) 3.33(1.23) 1.18 (.90 - 1.57)
You thinkit costs too much money 3.10 (1.40) 3.01 (1.35) 92(70-1.18)
You would talk to friends or relatives instead 299 (127) 3.06 (1.26) 1.07 (82 - 1.42)
You are unsure of where to goand who to see 278 (1.28) 2.66 (1.25) 0.89 (68— 1.18)
You would be too embarrassed 254 (1.35) 259 (1.22) 1.07 (82 - 1.42)
You are not sure available treatments are very effective 2.59 (1.12) 2.50(1.12) 0.92 (70 -1.22)
You would worry that people would treat you differently if 2.48 (1.32) 2,52 (1.20) 1.07 (81— 1.41)
they knew you were in treatment
You areafraid it might harm your school or professional  2.15 (1.27) 2.35(1.37) 1.20 (91 - 1.60)
career /

You anticipate problems with time, transportation,or 2.24(1.20) 2.13(1.16) 0.89 (67— 1.18)
I scheduling l

BARRIERS TO SEEKING HELP — OTHER SUPPORTS

_ e e

Towl Males (n = Females (n  Odds Ratio (95% FirstYear (n Second Year Odds Ratio (95%
57) =266) cly =183) (n=141) cI)
You do not believe that your distress isfwas 328 (I.14) 3.25(1.07) 3.29 (116) 1.1l (55-226) 329 (1.13) 3.28(1.I5) 0.86 (65~ 1.3

serious enough to warrant professional help

You would want to handle the problemon  3.21 (1.20) 3.23 (1.36) 3.21 (1.17) 0.94 (44-200) 3.12(1.18) 3.33(1.23) 1.22(93-162)
your own

You thinkit costs too much money 3.05(1.37) 2.77(1.39) 3.11(1.36) 1.86(90-382) 3.13(1.39) 2.96 (1.35) 0.87 (65~ 1.13)
You would @lk to friends or relatves instead 3.01 (1.26) 3.09 (135) 3.00 (1.24) 0.85 (41 178) 3.00 (1.26) 3.03 (1.27) 1.04 (79~ 137)
You are unsure of whereto goand who to  2.75 (1.27) 2.70 (1.16) 2.76 (1.29) 1.09 (54-2.19) 2.82(1.29) 2.67 (1.23) 0.87 (66— 1.15)

see
You are not sure available treatments are 259 (1.12) 2.87 (1.09) 2.54 (1.13) 0.52(25-107) 266 (I.13) 2.51 (I.11) 0.87 (65~ 1.14)
very effective

You would be too embarrassed 2.58(1.30) 2.67 (131) 2.56 (1.29) 0.81 (40— 167) 259 (1.35) 2.56 (1.23) 0.99 (75-130)

You would worry that people would treat .51 (1.27) 2.74 (1.33) 2.47 (1.26) 0.58 (28— 120) 2.53(1.33) 2.48 (1.21) 0.97 (74-128)
you differendy if they knew you were in

wreatment

You are afraid it might harm your school or  2.25 (1.31) 2.26 (1.43) 2.24(1.28) 1.10(51-234 2.17(1.27) 2.35(1.36) 1.18 (89 - 156)
professional career

ate problems with time, 223 (117) 2.11(128) 225 (1.15) 1.66 (77-359) 227 (1.18) 2.16(1.15) 0.89 (67 - 1.18)
wansporation, or scheduling

BARRIERS TO SEEKING HELP — OTHER SUPPORTS

Total

You do not believe that your distress is/was serious enough to warrant 3.28 (1.14)
professional help

You would want to handle the problem on your own 321 (1.20)
You thinkit costs too much money 3.05 (1.37)
You would talk to friends or relatives instead 3.01 (1.26)
You are unsure of where to go and who to see 275 (1.27)
You are not sure available treatments are very effective 2.59(1.12)
You would be too embarrassed 2.58(1.30)

You would worry that people would treat you differently if they knew  2.51 (1.27)
you were in treatment
You are afraid it might harm your school or professional career 225 (1.31)

223(1.17)

You anticipate problems with time, transportation, or scheduling

BARRIERS TO SEEKING HELP — OTHER SUPPORTS

You do not believe thatyour ditress s/was serious enough to varrant prokessond help 328

You would want to handie the problem on your own 321

You think i costs too much meney 3.05

You would talk to friends or reltives instead 3.01

You areunsure of where to g0 and who to see 275

You arenot sure are very effective 259

You would be too embarrassed 258

You would worry that people wouldreat you diferentl if they knew you werein treatment 251

You eafraid i might harm your school o profasiond ireer 225

You antic pat e problems with time, transpor ation, or scheduiing 223

BARRIERS TO SEEKING HELP —BY YEAR OR GENDER

Females were more likely to

think going to University of
1 Otago Student Health would
! cost too much money
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BARRIERS TO SEEKING HELP — OTHER SUPPORTS X GENDER

- [

Males (1=57)  Females (n=266) Odds Ratio (95% Cl)

You do not believe that your distress isiwas serious enough to  3.25 (1.07) 3.29(1.16) 111 (.55 - 2.26)
warrant professional help

You would want to handle the problem on your own 3.23(1.36) 321 (1.17) 0.94 (44— 2.00)
You think it costs too much money 2.77(1.39) 3.01(1.36) 1.86 (.90 - 3.82)
You would talk tofriends or relatives instead 3.09 (1.35) 3.00 (1.24) 0.85 (41 - 1.78)
You are unsure of where to go and who to see 2.70 (1.16) 276 (1.29) 1.09 (.54~ 2.19)
You are not sure available treatments are very effective 2.87(1.09) 254(1.13) 0.52 (.25 1.07)
You would be too embarrassed 2,67 (1.31) 2.56 (1.29) 0.81 (40— 1.67)
You would worry that people would treat you differently if they ~ 2.74 (1.33) 247 (1.26) 0.58 (.28 1.20)
knew you were in treatment

You are afraid it might harm your school or professional career 226 (1.43) 2.24(1.28) 1.10 (51 - 2.34)
You anticipate problems with time, transportation, or scheduling  2.11 (1.28) 2.25(1.15) 1.6 (.77 - 3.59)

BARRIERS TO SEEKING HELP — OTHER SUPPORTS X YEAR

e s

First Year (n = 183) SecondYear (n=  Odds Ratio (95% Cl)
141)

You do not believe that your distress isiwas serious enough to 329 (1.13) 3.28(1.15) 0.86 (.65 1.13)
warrant_professional help

You would want to handle the problem on your own 3.12(1.18) 333(123) 12293~ 1.62)
You think it costs too much money 3.13(1.39) 2.96 (1.35) 0.87 (65— 1.13)
You would talk to friends or relatives instead 3.00 (1.26) 3.03(127) 1.04 (79~ 1.37)
You are unsure of where togo and who to see 2.82(1.29) 2.67(1.23) 0.87 (.66~ 1.15)
You are not sure available treatments are very effective 266 (1.13) 251 (1.11) 0.87 (.65 1.14)
You would be too embarrassed 2.59 (1.35) 2.56 (1.23) 0.99 (.75 - 1.30)
You would worry that people would treat you differently if they  2.53 (1.33) 2.48(1.21) 0.97 (.74~ 1.28)
knew you were in treatment

You are afraid it might harm your school or professional career  2.17 (1.27) 2.35(1.36) 118 (.89~ 1.56)
You anticipate problems with time, transportation, or scheduling ~ 2.27 (1.18) 216 (1.15) 0.89 (.67 1.18)

'

SUMMARY:WHAT IS LIMITING HELP-SEEKING?

A lack of evidence for public stigma but evidence towards personal stigma

Greatest barrier appeared to be the perception that one’s distress was not

- severe enough

Not due to anticipated problems between time, transportation, or
scheduling

Only gender-based difference was due to perceived cost of Student Health

LIMITATIONS

Ethnic homogeneity

~ Data collection during transition to COVID-related lockdown

CONCLUDING THOUGHTS

@ The primary barriers that limit Otago students from seeking help appear to
be:

* The perceived lack of severity

“a * The desire for self-management

What does this mean for services that are already struggling to cope with
current demands?
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